commercial register on 24 May 2011. 

According to the Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting dated on March 26, 2025, the issued capital was reduced 

by the value of treasury shares with a nominal value of EGP 29,085,000 to become an amount of EGP 20,606,537,860 

(twenty billion six hundred and six million five hundred and thirty-seven thousand eight hundred and sixty pounds 

only) distributed over 2060653786 shares and it was recorded in the in the Commercial Register on May 25, 2025. 

11      LEGAL RESERVES 

Legal reserve amounted to LE 472,261,033 as of 31 December 2025 represents the transferred amount of the shares